

Nos. 24-1820(L) & 24-1821(M)

UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE THIRD CIRCUIT

BRISTOL MYERS SQUIBB CO,

Plaintiff-Appellant,

v.

XAVIER BECERRA, *et al.*

Defendants-Appellees,

JANSSEN PHARMACEUTICALS INC,

Plaintiff-Appellant,

v.

XAVIER BECERRA, *et al.*

Defendants-Appellees,

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the District of New Jersey, Nos. 3-23-cv-03335, 3-23-cv-03818
Hon. Zahid N. Quraishi

**BRIEF FOR *AMICUS CURIAE* THE CHAMBER OF
COMMERCE OF THE UNITED STATES OF AMERICA IN
SUPPORT OF APPELLANTS**

Andrew R. Varcoe
Jennifer B. Dickey
U.S. CHAMBER
LITIGATION CENTER
1615 H Street NW
Washington, DC 20062
(202) 463-5337

Jeffrey S. Bucholtz
Alexander Kazam
KING & SPALDING LLP
1700 Pennsylvania Avenue NW
Washington, DC 20006
(202) 737-0500
jbucholtz@kslaw.com

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

July 19, 2024

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT.....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
INTRODUCTION	2
ARGUMENT	4
I. Confiscatory Government Policies Violate Bedrock Constitutional Protections and Undermine Crucial Incentives for Investment and Innovation.....	4
A. Property Rights Are Central to the Constitution’s Design and Historical Purpose.....	4
B. Confiscatory Policies Threaten Investment, Innovation, and Economic Growth.....	8
II. The Unconstitutional-Conditions Doctrine Is a Vital Protection for American Business and Private Property	13
III. The Program’s Bait-and-Switch Threatens the Integrity of Public-Private Partnerships in a Wide Range of Sectors.....	20
CONCLUSION	28
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Bowman v. Middleton</i> , 1 Bay 252 (Ct. Com. Pl. S.C. 1792).....	7
<i>Carter v. Carter Coal Co.</i> , 298 U.S. 238 (1936).....	18
<i>DHS v. Regents of Univ. of Cal.</i> , 591 U.S. 1 (2020).....	26
<i>Dolan v. City of Tigard</i> , 512 U.S. 374 (1994).....	18, 19
<i>Frost v. R.R. Comm’n</i> , 271 U.S. 583 (1926).....	15, 16, 18, 20
<i>Koontz v. St. Johns River Water Mgmt. Dist.</i> , 570 U.S. 595 (2013).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Lane v. Wilson</i> , 307 U.S. 268 (1939).....	13
<i>Nollan v. Cal. Coastal Comm’n</i> , 483 U.S. 825 (1987).....	18, 19, 20
<i>Perry v. Sindermann</i> , 408 U.S. 593 (1972).....	14
<i>Proprietors of Charles River Bridge v. Proprietors of Warren Bridge</i> , 36 U.S. 420 (1837).....	14
<i>Salazar v. Ramah Navajo Chapter</i> , 567 U.S. 182 (2012).....	26
<i>Sheetz v. County of El Dorado</i> , 601 U.S. 267 (2024).....	13, 14, 18, 19

U.S. Term Limits, Inc. v. Thornton,
514 U.S. 779 (1995) 13

Union Pac. R.R. v. Pub. Serv. Comm’n,
248 U.S. 67 (1918) 16

United States v. Butler,
297 U.S. 1 (1936) 17, 18

United States v. Winstar Corp.,
518 U.S. 839 (1996) 26

VanHorne’s Lessee v. Dorrance,
2 U.S. (2 Dall.) 304 (C.C.D. Pa. 1795) 7

Constitutional Provisions

U.S. Const. amend. IV 5

Statutes

26 U.S.C. § 5000D 27

42 U.S.C. § 1395w-111 27

Other Authorities

1 The Records of the Federal Convention of 1787
(Max Farrand ed., 1911) 6

1 William Blackstone, Commentaries 7

149 Cong. Rec. S15624
(daily ed. Nov. 23, 2003) 27

149 Cong. Rec. S15631
(daily ed. Nov. 23, 2003) 27

Boyce, Bret
*Property as Natural Right
and as a Conventional Right in Constitutional Law*,
29 Loyola L.A. Int’l Comp. L. Rev. 201 (2007) 5

Cox, Adam B., & Adam M. Samaha,
*Unconstitutional Conditions Questions Everywhere:
 The Implications of Exit and Sorting for Constitutional
 Law and Theory*, 5 J. Legal Analysis 61 (2013) 17

Cybersecurity & Infrastructure Sec. Agency,
Partnerships and Collaboration,
<https://www.cisa.gov/topics/partnerships-and-collaboration> (last visited July 10, 2024) 23

Heller, Michael A., & James E. Krier,
Deterrence and Distribution in the Law of Takings,
 112 Harv. L. Rev. 997 (1999) 11

James Madison,
 Observations on Jefferson’s Draft of a Constitution for
 Virginia (Oct. 15, 1788), in 1 Founders’ Constitution
 ch. 17, doc. 25 (1986) 6

Kalamova Margarita, & Nick Johnstone,
*Environmental Policy Stringency and Foreign Direct
 Investment* 12 (OECD Env’t Working Paper No. 33, 2011) 10

Kieser, Christopher M.
*What We Have Here Is a Failure to Compensate:
 The Case for a Federal Damages Remedy in Koontz
 “Failed Exactions,”* 40 Wm. & Mary Env’t L. & Pol’y Rev.
 163 (2015) 15

Kondrashin, Viktor
*The Effect of Collectivization on the Fate of Russia
 in the 20th Century*, 92 Herald of Russian Acad. of Scis.
 S204 (2022) 9

Laitos, Jan G.
*Causation and the Unconstitutional Conditions Doctrine:
 Why the City of Tigard’s Exaction Was a Taking*,
 72 Denv. U. L. Rev. 893 (1995) 14

Lerner, Renée L.
Enlightenment Economics and the Framing of the U.S. Constitution, 35 Harv. J.L. & Pub. Pol’y 37 (2012) 5, 8

Locke, John
 Second Treatise, ch. IX, § 124 (1689)
in 1 Founders’ Constitution ch. 16 doc. 3, <https://press-pubs.uchicago.edu/founders/documents/v1ch16s3.html> 7

Maddison, Angus
 Economic Progress and Policy in Developing Countries (2006) 10

Madison Debates:
Notes on the Debates in the Federal Convention: July 5, 1787, https://avalon.law.yale.edu/18th_century/debates_705.asp 6

Madison, James
 Property (1792), *in* 1 Founders’ Constitution ch. 16 doc. 23 (1986), <https://press-pubs.uchicago.edu/founders/documents/v1ch16s23.html> 6

Marcus, David
Famine Crimes in International Law, 97 Am. J. Int’l L. 245 (2003) 9

Matthew S. Bethards,
Condemning A Patent: Taking Intellectual Property by Eminent Domain, 32 AIPLA Q.J. 81 (2004) 10

Michelman, Frank I.
Property, Utility, and Fairness: Comments on the Ethical Foundations of “Just Compensation” Law, 80 Harv. L. Rev. 1165 (1967) 12

Press Release,
 White House, FACT SHEET: Biden-Harris Administration Expands Public-Private Cybersecurity Partnership to Chemical Sector (Oct. 26, 2022) 23

Press Release,
 White House, FACT SHEET: President Biden Announces
 Increased Vaccine Supply, Initial Launch of the Federal
 Retail Pharmacy Program, and Expansion of FEMA
 Reimbursement to States (Feb. 2, 2021)..... 22

Shepherd, Joanna
*Deterring Innovation: New York v. Actavis
 and the Duty to Subsidize Competitors’ Market Entry*,
 17 Minn. J.L. Sci. & Tech. 663 (2016)..... 13

The Federalist No. 48 (James Madison)..... 5

The Federalist No. 51 (James Madison)..... 5

The Federalist No. 62 (James Madison)..... 8

U.S. Chamber of Commerce Foundation,
*Business Is a Critical Element
 of U.S. National Power* (Nov. 28, 2023),
[https://www.uschamberfoundation.org/emerging-
 issues/business-is-a-critical-element-of-u-s-national-power](https://www.uschamberfoundation.org/emerging-issues/business-is-a-critical-element-of-u-s-national-power) 25

U.S. Chamber of Commerce,
*U.S. Chamber Hosts NATO Summit Defense Industry
 Forum to Enhance Crucial Private-Public Partnerships for
 Boosting Defense Production and Collaboration*
 (July 9, 2024), [https://www.uschamber.com/international/
 u-s-chamber-hosts-nato-summit-defense-industry-forum-
 to-enhance-crucial-private-public-partnerships-for-
 boosting-defense-production-and-collaboration](https://www.uschamber.com/international/u-s-chamber-hosts-nato-summit-defense-industry-forum-to-enhance-crucial-private-public-partnerships-for-boosting-defense-production-and-collaboration)..... 24

U.S. Chamber of Commerce,
*U.S. Chamber Mobilizes Entrepreneurs for New Coalition
 to Protect U.S. Innovation from Government Confiscation*
 (Mar. 20, 2024), [https://www.uschamber.com/intellectual-
 property/u-s-chamber-mobilizes-entrepreneurs-for-new-
 coalition-to-protect-u-s-innovation-from-government-
 confiscation](https://www.uschamber.com/intellectual-property/u-s-chamber-mobilizes-entrepreneurs-for-new-coalition-to-protect-u-s-innovation-from-government-confiscation)..... 24

U.S. Dep’t of Hous. & Urban Dev., Off. of Pol’y & Rsch.,
The Evolution of HUD’s Public-Private Partnerships:
A HUD 50th Anniversary Publication (2015),
https://www.huduser.gov/hud50th/HUD2-048-Public-Private_Partnership_508.pdf 23, 24

U.S. Dep’t of Transp.,
Public-Private Partnerships (P3) (Jan. 3, 2024),
<https://www.transportation.gov/buildamerica/p3>..... 22

van Thuyet, Pham
*Legal Framework and Private Sector Development
in Transitional Economies: The Case of Viet-nam,*
27 *Law & Pol’y Int’l Bus.* 541 (1996)..... 11

Washburn, Valerie Jaffee
*Regular Takings or Regulatory Takings?:
Land Expropriation in Rural China,*
20 *Pac. Rim L. & Pol’y J.* 71 (2011) 12
